
· THE BOARD OF COUHTY C01Ui!ISSIONERS met this first day of A i pr l,L.D.1924 

with all members present and David West presiding. 

Mr.Holloway of the Brown's Hill district with a number of his neighbors 

appeared before the board and strongly urged county assistance in improving the road 

bstwEren that distric* and Rawlins. They were assured that as soon as the roads got 

passable the board would make it their especial duty to make a visit to their district 

and do all in their power to co-operate with the ranchers in the improvement of their 

roads. 

?he board then proceeded with auditing-and approving county bills as 

follows: 

Name and purpose 

Edna Campbell,Salary Asst County Clerk 

" 

" 

" 

Dep. . " " 
County Clerk 

Stamps and freight 

Mileage 

and expenses 

Linda Felton 

J.E.Buchnnan 

J .E.Buchanan 

A.A.Sanders 

A .A. Sanders 

A .A. Sanders 

w.P.Mills 

Board of Prisoners 

Salary and expenses,Dep.Sheriff 

Leonard Kineman " Janitor and jailer 

Douglas Toole Assisting ~reasurer 

Laura C.Heath Salary Treasurer and expense 

W .L. v;allace 

W.H.Hunt 

" Deputy 'l'reasurer 

Dep.Assessor II 

Amalia P.Ohnhaus Data for Assessor 

Will F.Daley Assessor salary and stamps 

Vera V.Daley .~o.lary Dep.Assessor 

Olive Cowdin Dop.S~pt.Schools 

Helen A.Irving Supt.Schools and expenses 

Josephine Baiera Dep. Clerk of Court 

Stella Jungquist,Clerk of Court and postage 

A.R.McMicken, County llttorney and expenses 
.. 

Malinda M.Karst,Transcribing Range Books 

Kistler Stationery Co.Record for Clerk of Court 

Saratoga Sun,Notice to r.atsr appropriators 

Wyoming Reporter, Le.gal Blar1;ks 

Rawlins Motor Co. Taxi service and labor 

c.E.Cooper, Dep.Sherifr and expenees 

R.E.L.& Fuel Co. Lights for Court house 

Hillyard Chemical Co. Disinfectant for court house 

Rocky Mt.Gas Co Fuel for Court house 

Rawlins Hepublican,Notice \"1ater Appropriation 

City of Rawl ins, 
\ 

Frank C.Parkins 

Odra s.Pavy, 

Water for Court nouse 

Special deputy sherifr 

Vital Statistics 

John Gronlund Constable for Ra~lins 

Barnard staticnery co. Warrants for Clerk 

Presented Allowed 

100.00 

125.00 

166.67 

26.76 

8.40 

173.82 

327.60 

165.47 

100.00 

3.00 

168.6-6 

125.00 

125.00 

5.00 

180.00 

1E5.00 

75.00 

211. 82 

125.00 

156.00 

210.49 

64.80 

50.51 

3.00 

27.00 

21.40 

51.17 

62.12 

24.75 

177.80 

4.60 

15.00 

11.00 

1.50 

75.00 

62.35 

100.00 

125 .oo 

166.67 

26.76 

8.40 

173.82 

327.60 

165.47 

100.00 

3.00 

168.66 

125.00 

125.00 

5.00 

180.00 

1~5.00 

75.00 

211.82 

125.00 

156.00 

210.49 

64.80 

5lD.51 

3.00 

27 .oo 
21.40 

51.17 
. . 

62.12 

24. 7 

177.8 

4.6 

15.0 

11.0 

75.0 



. 
Work on jury chairs 
. 

W .F.lHeman 

Baum Bros.Co. Cleaning compound for jail 
. . 

W.H.Kistler Stationery Co. supplies 
. . 

Rawlins 1Iercan tile Co. supplies for poor and pauper-

trcPher son & Campbell Plumbing at Jail 

Kistler Stationery Co. Supplios 

McPherson & Campbell Plumbing at Court House 
. . 

Burroughs Adding Machine Co. Supplies 

Albin Fischer,~eputy Sheriff Med.Bow 
. . 

Hays-Hilliard Co. Hardware for jail 
. . 

W.S.Bennett Jr.Salary justice of peace,assigned to A.Branch 
. . 

Haeckel Blank Book Co. Records and supplies 
. 

West Publishing Co. Pacific Reporters 
. 

Baum Mfg.Co. Insect Powder for Jail 
. 

Hoeckel Blank Book Co. Record and chair cushions 
. . 

Guy Miller Taxi service for s~eriff's office 
. 

Fink & Scharber,Road Implements 

w.R.Meredith,work on road at Elk Mountain 
. . 

John s.carlson" " II II 

Jos.E.Evans Work on Elk l.1ountain Bridge 

Peter A.Schoen" " " 
Joe.M.~uintana unloading and setting up Implements 

.. 
D.C.Jones Poor & Pauper burial of Frank Jamies 

Union Pacific Rm Coal Company poor & pauper 

Cullen Commercial Co. supplies for 1.lrs.Wheaton P.& P. 

W~M.Englehart burial Jean Fosdick 

1~s.Anton Johnson,care of poor farm 

Robert lUlliken ,work on roads and assembling grader 

John Milliken,work on roads ond unloading culverts 

6.00 6.00 

144.75 144.75 

2.40 2.40 

141.60 141.60 

63.00 63.00 

z.e6 3.86 

66.40 66~40 

1.00 1.00 

3.75 3~75 

19.40 19.40 

72.00 72.00 

102.02 102.02 

10.00 10.00 

16.75 16.75 

89.01 89.01 

52.67 52.67 

1781.50 1781.50 

112.00 112~00 

112.00 112~00 

68.00 68.00 

68.00 68-.00 

22.00 22.00 

100.00 100·.oo 

10.25 10.25 

14.55 14·.55 

.60.00 60.00 

173.60 173.60 

10.50 10.50 

62.00 62.00 

Motion carried to recess untill ~ednesday April 2nd,A.D.19~4 at ton o'clock a.m 

BOARD OF COUNTY COI.1:1!ISSIONERS resumed its session this 2nd ,day of· April at ten 

o'clock a.m. with all members present. 

Report of Clerk of 6ourt,read,ap~roved and ordered filed. 
v -

Report of County Treasurer read and approved. 

Bond covering lost check of treasurer OL Town or Saratoga aprroved • 

.Application for County Funds from Rawlins National Bank Approved. 

Bo4d of Stock Growers ~ational Hank checked nnd approved. 

Justice of Peace Reports from J.H.Crawford and E.R.Watson filed. 

Application :ror Tax Rebate Frank W.Pennock approved, ~5.78. 

The following bills were then audited and approved: 

Hugh Cook Unloading Culverts 

John Milliken Fro ight on Road implements 

Rawlins ~epublican,Jury Dockets 

7.00 

66.27 

27.50 

7.00 

66.27 

27.50 



Rawlins Aepublican, Supplies for Attorney 29.53 

-98.00 

106.65 

5.50 

75.00 

- 7.50 

2.50 

1t 

" " 
Johns.cook 

J.P.Shehan 

L.E.Tichenor 

Emil Grooman 

City Laundry 

H.E.McFarland 

Sam Ivey 

Marion Kohrdt 

Helen McAtee 

Ellen Hagen 

V 

Martha E.Butler 

Kate Riva 

.Hilma Salo 

Artemesea Mamunakis 

M'.:rs.Rose Banta 

Mrs .• L .A .MoVTl'y 

John Sublette 

Mrs.Furkovitch 

1Jrs_.Pete Taggar_t 

:Mrs.John Linde 

l,U~ie Pe tersonJ 

Mrs.Nellie Francis 

Ser_vice Grocery_ 

l!.:rs.W.J .Fisher 

Emil lJordlund 

E.R.Watson 

Glen T.Scott 

Memorial Hospital 

Andy Nelson 

" " 
David i'r'e st 

C.W.Morgan 

C. W. :r.rorgan 

Advertising proceedings and legal notices 

Supplies Supt.Schools 

Unloading Culverts at Hanna 

Constable for ~awlins precinct 

Assisting sheriff 

Assisting sheriff office 

Towels for Llourt House two months 

Supplies for sheriff's apartment 

Drayage 

Mother's Pension 

It 

" " 

" " 
" " 
" " 

" 

" " . 

Poor and Pauper 

" " 
" " 
" " 

" " 

" " 

" " 
" " Mrs • .c;d hagen 

1t " Taking care of Fosdick family 

Ice for Court house 

Salary Justice of Peace and expense 

Hospital service for injuries received assisting 

10.00 

6.75 

2.50 

15.00 

15.00 

25.00 

20.00 

25.00 

20.00 

30.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25 .oo 

10.00 

15.00 

10.co 

10.00 

10.25 

24.890 

24.25 

77.00 

Deputy sheriff at Medicine How 135.00 

Care of Poor and pauper patients 

Freight on Road Implements 

Salary,per diem and expenses 

II " " It 

" and per diem 

Poor and pauper account 

" 

377 .. 80 

68.68 

77.20 

96.45 

60.00 

25.70 · 

29.53 

98.00 

106.65 

3.50 

75.00 

7.50 

2.50 

io.oo 
6.75 

2.50 

·15.00 

15.00 

25.00 

20.00 

25.00 

20.00 

30.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.25 

24.00 

24.25 

7'1.00 

135.00 

377.80 

68.68 

77.20 

95.45 

60.00 

25.70 

The being nothing before the board at this time it was decided by vote 

to od journ until I.ray 6th A .D.1924 at ten o'clock a .m •• 

. ,. 


