

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS met this first day of April, A.D. 1924 with all members present and David West presiding.

Mr. Holloway of the Brown's Hill district with a number of his neighbors appeared before the board and strongly urged county assistance in improving the road between that district and Rawlins. They were assured that as soon as the roads got passable the board would make it their especial duty to make a visit to their district and do all in their power to co-operate with the ranchers in the improvement of their roads.

The board then proceeded with auditing and approving county bills as follows:

Name and purpose	Presented	Allowed
Edna Campbell, Salary Asst County Clerk	100.00	100.00
Linda Felton " Dep. " "	125.00	125.00
J.E. Buchanan " County Clerk	166.67	166.67
J.E. Buchanan Stamps and freight	26.76	26.76
A.A. Sanders " Mileage	8.40	8.40
A.A. Sanders " and expenses	173.82	173.82
A.A. Sanders Board of Prisoners	327.60	327.60
W.P. Mills Salary and expenses, Dep. Sheriff	165.47	165.47
Leonard Kingman " Janitor and jailer	100.00	100.00
Douglas Toole Assisting Treasurer	3.00	3.00
Laura C. Heath Salary Treasurer and expense	168.66	168.66
W.L. Wallace " Deputy Treasurer	125.00	125.00
W.H. Hunt " Dep. Assessor	125.00	125.00
Amalia P. Ohnhaus Data for Assessor	5.00	5.00
Will F. Daley Assessor salary and stamps	180.00	180.00
Vera V. Daley Salary Dep. Assessor	125.00	125.00
Olive Cowdin Dep. Supt. Schools	75.00	75.00
Helen A. Irving Supt. Schools and expenses	211.82	211.82
Josephine Baiers Dep. Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Stella Jungquist, Clerk of Court and postage	156.00	156.00
A.R. McMicken, County Attorney and expenses	210.49	210.49
Malinda M. Karst, Transcribing Range Books	64.80	64.80
Kistler Stationery Co. Record for Clerk of Court	50.51	50.51
Saratoga Sun, Notice to water appropriators	3.00	3.00
Wyoming Reporter, Legal Blanks	27.00	27.00
Rawlins Motor Co. Taxi service and labor	21.40	21.40
C.E. Cooper, Dep. Sheriff and expenses	51.17	51.17
R.E.L. & Fuel Co. Lights for Court house	62.12	62.12
Hillyard Chemical Co. Disinfectant for court house	24.75	24.75
Rocky Mt. Gas Co Fuel for Court house	177.80	177.80
Rawlins Republican, Notice Water Appropriation	4.60	4.60
City of Rawlins, Water for Court house	15.00	15.00
Frank C. Parkins Special deputy sheriff	11.00	11.00
Odra S. Pavay, Vital Statistics	1.50	1.50
John Gronlund Constable for Rawlins	75.00	75.00
Barnard Stationery Co. Warrants for Clerk	62.35	62.35

W.F.Nieman	Work on jury chairs	6.00	6.00
Baum Bros.Co.	Cleaning compound for jail	144.75	144.75
W.H.Kistler	Stationery Co. supplies	2.40	2.40
Rawlins Mercantile Co.	supplies for poor and pauper-	141.60	141.60
McPherson & Campbell	Plumbing at Jail	63.00	63.00
Kistler Stationery Co.	Supplies	3.86	3.86
McPherson & Campbell	Plumbing at Court House	66.40	66.40
Burroughs Adding Machine Co.	Supplies	1.00	1.00
Albin Fischer, Deputy Sheriff Med. Bow		3.75	3.75
Hays-Hilliard Co.	Hardware for jail	19.40	19.40
W.S.Bennett Jr.	Salary justice of peace, assigned to A.Branch	72.00	72.00
Hoeckel Blank Book Co.	Records and supplies	102.02	102.02
West Publishing Co.	Pacific Reporters	10.00	10.00
Baum Mfg.Co.	Insect Powder for Jail	16.75	16.75
Hoeckel Blank Book Co.	Record and chair cushions	89.01	89.01
Guy Miller	Taxi service for sheriff's office	52.67	52.67
Fink & Scharber	Road Implements	1781.50	1781.50
W.R.Meredith	work on road at Elk Mountain	112.00	112.00
John S.Carlson "	" " "	112.00	112.00
Jos.E.Evans	Work on Elk Mountain Bridge	68.00	68.00
Peter A.Schoen "	" " "	68.00	68.00
Joe.M.Quintana	unloading and setting up Implements	22.00	22.00
D.C.Jones	Poor & Pauper burial of Frank Jamies	100.00	100.00
Union Pacific RxR Coal Company	poor & pauper	10.25	10.25
Cullen Commercial Co.	supplies for Mrs.Wheaton P.& P.	14.55	14.55
W.M.Englehart	burial Jean Fosdick	60.00	60.00
Mrs.Anton Johnson	care of poor farm	173.60	173.60
Robert Milliken	work on roads and assembling grader	10.50	10.50
John Milliken	work on roads and unloading culverts	62.00	62.00

Motion carried to recess untill Wednesday April 2nd, A.D.1924 at ten o'clock a.m.


Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS resumed its session this 2nd,day of April at ten o'clock a.m. with all members present.

Report of Clerk of Court, read, approved and ordered filed.

Report of County Treasurer read and approved.

Bond covering lost check of treasurer of Town of Saratoga approved.

Application for County Funds from Rawlins National Bank Approved.

Bond of Stock Growers National Bank checked and approved.

Justice of Peace Reports from J.H.Crawford and E.R.Watson filed.

Application for Tax Rebate Frank W.Pennock approved, \$5.78.

The following bills were then audited and approved:

Hugh Cook	Unloading Culverts	7.00	7.00
John Milliken	Freight on Road implements	66.27	66.27
Rawlins Republican	Jury Dockets	27.50	27.50

Rawlins Republican, Supplies for Attorney	29.53	29.53
" " Advertising proceedings and legal notices	98.00	98.00
" " Supplies Supt.Schools	106.65	106.65
John S.Cook Unloading Culverts at Hanna	5.50	3.50
J.P.Shehan Constable for Rawlins precinct	75.00	75.00
L.E.Tichenor Assisting sheriff	7.50	7.50
Emil Grooman Assisting sheriff office	2.50	2.50
City Laundry Towels for Court House two months	10.00	10.00
H.E.McFarland Supplies for sheriff's apartment	6.75	6.75
Sam Ivey Drayage	2.50	2.50
Marion Kohrdt Mother's Pension	15.00	15.00
Helen McAtee " "	15.00	15.00
Ellen Hagen " "	25.00	25.00
Martha E.Butler " "	20.00	20.00
Kate Riva " "	25.00	25.00
Hilma Salo " "	20.00	20.00
Artemesea Mamunakis " "	30.00	30.00
Mrs.Rose Banta " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs.L.A.Mowry Poor and Pauper	15.00	15.00
John Sublette " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs.Furkovich " "	25 .00	25.00
Mrs.Pete Taggart " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs.John Linde " "	15.00	15.00
Minnie Peterson " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs.Nellie Francis " "	10.00	10.00
Service Grocery " " Mrs.Ed Hagen	10.25	10.25
Mrs.W.J.Fisher " " Taking care of Fosdick family	24.000	24.00
Emil Nordlund Ice for Court house	24.25	24.25
E.R.Watson Salary Justice of Peace and expense	77.00	77.00
Glen T.Scott Hospital service for injuries received assisting Deputy sheriff at Medicine Bow	135.00	135.00
Memorial Hospital Care of Poor and pauper patients	377.80	377.80
Andy Nelson Freight on Road Implements	68.68	68.68
" " Salary,per diem and expenses	77.20	77.20
David West " " " " "	95.45	95.45
C.W.Morgan " and per diem	60.00	60.00
C.W.Morgan Poor and pauper account	25.70	25.70

The being nothing before the board at this time it was decided by vote to adjourn until May 6th A.D.1924 at ten o'clock a.m..

J. E. Buchanan
Clerk

David West
Chairman of Board.